






































May 11, 2022  

PUBLIC HEARING 
 

Greenville County Square 

Conference Room D 

3:00 p.m. 

 

GREENVILLE COUNTY 

BOARD OF ZONING 

APPEALS 



Use by Special Exception 

Considerations 

Section 11:1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 

the Board may grant permission for those uses which are in 

accordance with the following conditions: 

A. The use meets all required conditions; 

B. The use is not detrimental to the public health or general 

welfare; 

C. The use is appropriately located with respect to transportation 

facilities, water supply, fire and police protection, waste disposal, 

and similar services; 

D. The use will not violate neighborhood character nor adversely 

affect surrounding land uses. 
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Variance 

Considerations 

Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
that a variance may be granted if the  Board makes and explains the 
following findings: 

A. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to 
the particular piece of property; 

B. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the 
vicinity; 

C. Because of the conditions, the application of the ordinance to the 
particular piece of property would  effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the  utilization of the property; and 

D. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial 
detriment to adjacent property or to the  public good, and the 
character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the 
variance.  
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CB-22-26  

Applicant:  Alyssa Nicole Whalen for Pamela Kristin 
   Whalen 

 

Project Type:  Use by Special Exception 

 

Address:  49 Gunter Rd., Piedmont, SC 29673 

 

Zoning:  R-R1, Rural Residential District 

 

Posting:  Confirmed 4/26/22 
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CB-22-26: Request 

The property is located on Gunter Road, southeast of the intersection 

of Gunter Rd. and Garrison Road. 

 

 

The applicant is requesting a Use by Special Exception to allow the 

placement of a temporary accessory dwelling.  

 

There have been no previous applications before the Board for this 

property. 
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CB-22-02: Use by Special Exception Requirements 

Section 5:3 and Table 6.1 (Uses Permitted, Uses by Special Exception and Conditional Uses) of the 
Greenville County Zoning Ordinance lists “Dwelling - Accessory, Temporary” as a Use by Special 
Exception in the R-R1, Residential Rural district. 

 

Section 11:1 - General Provisions for Uses Permitted by Special Exception states: “The Board of 
Zoning Appeals may grant permission for those uses permitted by special exception which are in 
accordance with the provisions of this Ordinance and the specific conditions set forth in this section.”  

 

 

Section 11:9 – Temporary Accessory Dwelling states: The Board shall determine 
that the following requirements have been satisfied: 

 

A. The use shall be necessitated by the incapacity, infirmity, or extended illness of 
an individual who requires continuous nursing care. The attending physician 
shall certify the physical and/or mental condition of the person in question. 

B. The use is intended only to meet a temporary need or hardship. 

C. If the principal residential use is nonconforming, the provisions of Section 9:3, 
Nonconforming Uses and Structures, shall be satisfied. 

D. The temporary accessory residential use shall meet all of the requirements 
contained in this Ordinance for accessory uses 
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CB-22-26: Use by Special Exception Requirements 

E. The temporary accessory residential use shall conform to all of the requirements for uses permitted by 
special exception as set forth in Section 3:3, Special Exceptions. 

F. No minimum lot area or lot width requirements shall be required for the temporary accessory 
residential use. 

G. The temporary accessory residential use shall conform to the front, side, and rear yard requirements 
established for the district in which the use is located. 

H. Off-street parking shall be provided in accordance with the provisions set forth in Section 12:2, Off-
street Parking, for the principal residential dwelling only. 

I. A manufactured home which is being utilized as a temporary accessory residential use may not be 
physically attached to or be a part of the principal structure located on the lot. 

J. No permit to allow a temporary accessory residential use shall be issued until all applicable regulations 
of the Greenville County Building Safety Department and other public agencies have been satisfied in 
regard to the adequate provision of water, sewer, access, electrical service, and fire protection. In 
seeking approval of the temporary accessory residential use, the applicant must demonstrate to the 
Board of Zoning Appeals that these facilities and services are adequately situated with respect to the 
lot in question. 

K. The principal for whom the accessory use is requested must be a relative by blood or marriage or in a 
relationship created through adoption or through foster parental care. 

L. To provide for adequate notification of the permit application to surrounding property owners, the 
applicant shall provide to the Board of Zoning Appeals signatures of the following: 

 

• All property owners who own property abutting the subject property. 

• All property owners of property located directly across a street from the subject property. 
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CB-22-26: Use by Special Exception Considerations 

The Board shall consider the following factors: 

A. The use meets all required conditions. 

B. The use is not detrimental to the public health or general welfare. 

C. The use is appropriately located with respect to transportation 

facilities, water supply, fire and police protection, waste disposal 

and similar services. 

D. The use will not violate neighborhood character nor adversely 

affect surrounding land uses. 
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CB-22-26: Site Plan 
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CB-22-26: Site Plan Close-Up 



CB-22-26: Zoning Map 
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CB-22-02: Aerial Map 
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CB-22-26: Photos 
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CB-22-28 

Applicant:  Scott B. Dodenhoff for Evelyn H. Dodenhoff 

 

Project Type:  Variance 

 

Address:  Maple Creek Circle, Greenville, SC 29607 

 

Zoning:  S-1, Services District 

 

Posting:  Confirmed 4/26/22 
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CB-22-28: Request 

The property is located off of Mauldin Road near the cities of Greenville 

and Mauldin. 

 

The applicant is requesting variances for three existing buildings on two 

parcels 
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CB-22-28: Setback Requirements 

Section 7:3, Table 7.3:  

Setback/Height Requirements for the S-1 District 

 

 FRONT   =     45’ from edge of road R.O.W.  

             SIDES  =     25’ from property line  

             REAR  =     20’ from property line 

 

 

For TMN M012010100616, the applicant is requesting a variance of 2 

feet from the front setback and 21.2 feet from the left side setback. For 

TMN M012010100619, the applicant is requesting a variance of 20.1 

feet from the left side setback, 8.7 feet from the right side setback and 

4.6 feet from the rear setback. 
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CB-22-28: Variance Considerations 

Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
that a variance may be granted if the  Board makes and explains the 
following findings: 

A. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to 
the particular piece of property; 

B. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the 
vicinity; 

C. Because of the conditions, the application of the ordinance to the 
particular piece of property would  effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the  utilization of the property; and 

D. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment 
to adjacent property or to the  public good, and  the character of the 
district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.  
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CB-22-28: Site Plan 
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CB-22-28: Site Plan Close-Up 1 
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CB-22-28: Site Plan Close-Up 2 
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CB-22-28: Site Diagram Submitted by 
Applicant 



CB-22-28: Zoning Map 
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CB-22-28: Aerial Map 
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CB-22-28: Photos 
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CB-22-29 

Applicant:  Spero Eliopoulos of Open Flame Five Forks, 

   LLC 

 

Project Type:  Variance 

 

Address:  2836 Woodruff Rd., Simpsonville, SC 29681 

 

Zoning:  C-3, Commercial District 

 

Posting:  Confirmed 4/26/22 
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CB-22-29: Request 

The property is located on Woodruff Road near the Five Forks Branch 

Library. 

 

The applicant is requesting a variance from the GPATS Woodruff Road 

Widening setback.  
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CB-22-29: Setback Requirements 

Section 7:3, Table 7.3 – Setback/Height Requirements 
for the C-3 District; 

 
FRONT  =     25’ from edge of road R.O.W.  
SIDES  =     15’ from property line  
REAR  =     20’ from property line 

 

 

The GPATS Woodruff Road Widening setback is 100 feet from the 

center of the road. The applicant is requesting a variance of 24 feet 

from the GPATS Woodruff Road Widening setback. 
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CB-22-29: Variance Considerations 

Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
that a variance may be granted if the  Board makes and explains the 
following findings: 

A. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to 
the particular piece of property; 

B. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the 
vicinity; 

C. Because of the conditions, the application of the ordinance to the 
particular piece of property would  effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the  utilization of the property; and 

D. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment 
to adjacent property or to the  public good, and  the character of the 
district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.  
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CB-22-29: Site Plan 
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CB-22-29: Site Plan Close-Up 
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CB-22-29: Zoning Map 
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CB-22-29: Aerial Map 
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CB-22-29: Photos 
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CB-22-30 

Applicant:  Thomas H. Johnson, Jr., Attorney for Peaknet, 
   LLC of Williams Mullen for Duke Energy  
   Carolinas, LLC 

 

Project Type:  Use by Special Exception 

 

Address:  4310 E. North St., Greenville, SC 29615 

 

Zoning:  R-20, Single-Family Residential 

 

Posting:  Confirmed 4/26/22 
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CB-22-30: Request 

The property is located on East North Street in Greenville.  

 

The applicant is requesting a Use by Special Exception to allow for the 

construction of a communication tower. 
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CB-22-30: Use by Special Exception Requirements 

Section 5:5 and Table 6.1 (Uses Permitted, Uses by Special Exception and Conditional  

Uses) of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance lists “Communication Towers” as a Use by Special 
Exception in the R-20, Single-Family Residential District.  

 

Section 11:4 Communication Towers – C(2) – Communication towers are permitted as a use permitted 
by special exception by the Board of Zoning Appeals as an ancillary or secondary use on residentially 
zoned sites where another use (other than single-family or duplex use) is already established as the 
principal use of the property, such as a school, church, multifamily residential complex, public utility 
site, or other similar use; provided the principal use of the property complies with Greenville County 
Zoning and Land Development Regulations. On such residentially zoned sites, the minimum setback 
of the zoning district in which it is located shall be increased by one foot for each one foot of tower 
height in excess of 40 feet. The maximum required separation shall be 200 feet. 

 

1. Each application for a special exception for a communication tower shall include the following 
information in addition to the general information required by this Ordinance. 

a. Site Plan, which shall include the following information: 

i. the location of tower(s), guy anchors (if any); 

ii. transmission building and other accessory uses; 

iii. parking; 

iv. access;  

v. landscaped areas;  

vi. fences;  

vii. adjacent land uses, and  

viii. photos of site and immediate area. 
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2. Prior to approving site plans, the Board of Zoning Appeals 
must make the following findings: 
a. the proposed structure will not endanger the health and safety of 

residents, employees, or travelers, including, but not limited to, 
the likelihood of the failure of such structure;  

b. the proposed structure will not impair the use of or prove 
detrimental to neighboring properties;  

c. the proposed structure is necessary to provide a service that is 
beneficial to the surrounding community;  

d. the permitted use meets the setback requirements of the 
underlying zoning district in which it is located;  

e. the proposed tower is located in an area where it does not 
substantially detract from aesthetics and neighborhood 
character;  

f. the proposed use is consistent with potential land uses 
recommended in the General Development Plan for Greenville 
County, and  

g. within residentially zoned areas, communication towers shall not 
be located within 1,000 feet of another communication tower 
unless such towers are located on the same property. 
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CB-22-30: Use by Special Exception 
Requirements (Continued) 



D. A Certificate of Use shall not be issued until the required landscaping is 
completed in accordance with the approved Landscape Plan and verified by an 
on-site inspection by the Zoning Administrator unless such landscaping has 
been waived in accordance with (B), above. A temporary Certificate of Use 
may, however, be issued prior to completion of the required landscaping if the 
owner or developer provides to the County a form of surety satisfactory to the 
County Attorney and in an amount equal to the remaining plant materials, 
related materials, and installation costs as agreed upon by the Zoning 
Administrator and the owner or developer. 

E. All required landscaping must be installed and approved by the first planting 
season following issuance of the temporary Certificate of Use or the surety 
bond will be forfeited to Greenville County. 

F. The owners and their agents shall be responsible for providing, protecting, 
and maintaining all landscaping in healthy and growing condition, replacing 
unhealthy or dead plant materials within one year or by the next planting 
season, whichever first occurs. Replacement materials shall conform to the 
original intent of the Landscape Plan. 

G. Eight-foot high fencing shall be provided around the communication tower 
and any associated structure. 
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CB-22-30: Use by Special Exception 
Requirements (Continued) 



Illumination - Communication towers shall only be 
illuminated as required by the Federal Communications 
Commission, the Federal Aviation Administration. 

 
Signage - A single sign for the purposes of emergency 
identification shall be permitted. The permitted sign shall 
not exceed two square feet in area and shall be attached 
to the fence surrounding the tower. Under no 
circumstances shall any signs for purposes of 
commercial advertisement be permitted. 

 
Access to Site - Each parcel on which a communication 
tower is located must have access to a public road 20 
feet in width. 
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CB-22-30: Use by Special Exception 
Requirements (Continued) 



CB-22-30: Use by Special Exception Considerations 

The Board shall consider the following factors: 

A. The use meets all required conditions. 

B. The use is not detrimental to the public health or general welfare. 

C. The use is appropriately located with respect to transportation 

facilities, water supply, fire and police protection, waste disposal 

and similar services. 

D. The use will not violate neighborhood character nor adversely 

affect surrounding land uses. 
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CB-22-30: Site Plan  
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CB-22-30: Site Plan 2 
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CB-22-30: Site Plan Close-Up 
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CB-22-30: Tower Site Detail 
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CB-22-30: Zoning Map 
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CB-22-30: Aerial Map 
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CB-22-30: Photos 
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CB-22-31 

Applicant:  Patrick Lewis of Latour Homes, LLC 

 

Project Type:  Variance 

 

Address:  100 Valentine St., Greenville, SC 29601 

 

Zoning:  R-7.5, Single-Family Residential 

 

Posting:  Confirmed 4/26/22 
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CB-22-31: Request 

The property is located on the northeast corner of the intersection of 

Maloy St. and Valentine St, near Anderson Rd. and in the Sterling 

community.  

  

The applicant is requesting a variance of 7 feet 6 inches from the front 

setback and a variance of 12 feet 1 ¾” inches from the right side 

setback in order to construct a residence on the site. 

 

There are no prior applications before the BZA. 
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CB-22-31: Setback Requirements 

Section 7:3, Table 7.3 – Setback/Height Requirements for the R-7.5 

District; 

  

 FRONT  =    30’ from edge of road R.O.W. (Valentine St.) 

 

 SIDE  =    20’ from edge of road R.O.W. (Maloy St.)  

 

 SIDE  =    5’ from property lines  

 

             REAR  =    5’ from property line 
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CB-22-31: Variance Considerations 

Section 3:4.1 of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance states 
that a variance may be granted if the  Board makes and explains the 
following findings: 

A. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to 
the particular piece of property; 

B. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the 
vicinity; 

C. Because of the conditions, the application of the ordinance to the 
particular piece of property would  effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the  utilization of the property; and 

D. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment 
to adjacent property or to the  public good, and  the character of the 
district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.  
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CB-22-31: Site Plan 

52 



CB-22-31: Zoning Map 
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CB-22-31: Aerial Map 

54 

   



CB-22-31: Photos 
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CB-22-32 

Applicant:  Matthew S. Tellier for Adrienne W. Tellier 

 

Project Type:  Use by Special Exception 

 

Address:  607 W. Parker Rd., Greenville, SC 29611 

 

Zoning:  R-7.5, Single-Family Residential District 

 

Posting:  Confirmed 4/26/22 
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CB-22-32: Request 

The property is on W. Parker Rd. near the intersection of W. Parker Rd. 

and W. Blue Ridge Drive in Greenville.  

 

The applicant is requesting a Use by Special Exception to allow for 

Breathwork Instruction classes and services on site.  
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CB-22-32: Use by Special Exception Requirements 

• Table 6.1 (Uses Permitted, Uses by Special Exception and 

Conditional Uses) of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance lists 

Home Occupation as an approved use in Residential districts in 

accordance with Condition (13).  The proposed use is not included on 

the list of approved home occupation and requires approval from the 

BZA. 
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CB-22-32: Condition 13 – Home Occupation 

Occupations, professions, or trades customarily carried on by occupants of dwelling units 
as secondary uses which are clearly incidental to use of dwelling units for residential 
purposes are allowed as accessory uses in districts where dwelling units are permitted or 
permissible, subject to the following conditions:  
  

A. Not more than one person who is not a member of the applicant's immediate family 
and who is not a resident in the applicant's home may be employed.  

B. Home occupations shall be conducted only within principal structures.  
C. An area equal to not more than 25 percent of the floor area of the principal structure 

may be utilized for home occupational purposes.  
D. The occupation shall not involve the retail sale of merchandise manufactured off the       

premises except for products related directly to the service performed such as beauty 
products.  

E. No display of merchandise shall be visible from the street 
F. No outdoor storage shall be allowed in connection with any home occupation.  
G. No alteration of the residential character of the premises may be made.  
H. The occupation shall not be a nuisance or cause any undue disturbance in the 

neighborhood. 
I. No sign shall be permitted except one non-illuminated nameplate not more than 2 

square feet (i.e. 1’ x 2’) in area mounted flat against the wall of the principal building 
in which the occupation is conducted.  

  

Off-street parking shall be provided in accordance with the provisions set forth in Table 
12.1, Off-street Parking Requirements. 
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CB-22-32: Condition 13 – Home Occupation 

The following home occupations shall be permitted. The Board of Zoning Appeals in 
accordance with the provisions of Article 3 and the aforementioned requirements may 
permit other home occupations. 
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Barber / Beautician 

Child day care home 

Home-based food production operations (as covered under Section 44-1-143 
of the State of South Carolina Code of Laws, commonly known as the Cottage 
Food Law) 

Instruction and Tutoring, such as 

Academic Tutor 

Music Teacher 

Dance Instructor 

Internet retail sales 

Locksmith 

Manufacturer’s representative 

Notary (Public) 

Photographer 

Professional Consultant, such as 

Accountant and bookkeeper 

Attorney 

Insurance agent 

Information technology professional 

Residence as business mailing address 

Secretarial Service 

Tailoring 



CB-22-32: Use by Special Exception Considerations 

The Board shall consider the following factors: 

A. The use meets all required conditions. 

B. The use is not detrimental to the public health or general welfare. 

C. The use is appropriately located with respect to transportation 

facilities, water supply, fire and police protection, waste disposal 

and similar services. 

D. The use will not violate neighborhood character nor adversely 

affect surrounding land uses. 
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CB-22-32: Zoning Map 
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CB-22-32: Aerial Map 
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CB-22-32: Photos 
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End of Dockets 

• Announcements/Requests by BZA Members 

• Adjournment 
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